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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH: NEW DELHI

'  OA No. 2255/97

New Delhi., this the day of July, 1998

HON'BLE SHRI T.N. BHAT, MEMBER (J)
HON'BLE SHRI S.P.BISWAS, MEMBER (A)

I

In- the, matter of: -

Shr 1 Bodh Raj Chtigh
S/0 Late Shrl Arian Dass,
retired Sr. Accounts Officer,
0/0 the Director of Accounts (Postal),
Delhi - 54,. Group "B" resident of Delhi,
address for servige of notices,
C/0 Shri Sant Lai Advocate,
C- 2 1 ( B ), New m u 11a n Na ga r ,
Delhi - 1 1 0056. - Applicant
(By Advocate: Sh. .Sant Lai)

Vs.

1 . The Union of India, through the Secretary,
Ministry of Cornrnun i ca ti on & ' ■
Director General of Posts,

Dak Bhawan, ; •
New Delhi-1 10001.

2. The' Director of Accoi.in ts ( Pos ta 1 ),
Civil Lines,

Delhi - 110054. Respondents
( By Advoca te: Sh . .S, M. .Ar i f )

ORDER

Hon'ble Shri T.N.Bhat, Member (.1)

The applicant has come to the Tribunal against

the memo of charges issued to-him on 3.4.97 just four

weeks before he was due to retire. The applicartt, was

working as Junior .Accounts Officer in the Pos'tal

Department when on 31,5.83 he was sent on deputation to

the Delhi Developinent Authority and he continued to remain

on deputation up to 30. 1 0.87. In the meantime, he was als^o

given proforma promotion to the cadre of .Assistant

Accounts Officer w.e. f. 1 .4', 87. , He was further promoted

to the cadpe of Accoi.ints Officer (Group '8') w.e.f.

1  . 4., 9 0 and as Senior Accounts Officer (Group 'B') w.e.f.

2 2. 1 2.95. He was due-to r e t i. r e on 30.4.97 after pi,.i 11 i n g

in 38 Vea rs of serv i ce.
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■  dated 3,4.9? tde
.Sectetery-cd.-OSrector .eneta, of Poets. «e„ Den,^i,s„ed

"• of CC,S (CCA, R,„es ,935 on
t h e f o 1,1. o w i n g a 11 e g a t i. o n s : -

Chdt., t„he applicant, who was working as Jr
Accounts omcen tn o.D.A. durtn, the ^ear ,933 ^hv
for ward, ng/neco.n,e„dl„g for payment the xth

.  Account Btn ,.e,ar,„g to the wort ■■Construction of ACa,;
— vntage C«p,ex ,SH: construotton of overherrd water

■- _TanK..-ou,„-restaura„tccu™-viewi„g uallary failed to po'int
out that, according to t.ho torrn- of (■rm

■/ '-^1® agreement of work.. trn amount of, Rs, 4 tafhs, was admissible to the Contractor
ohJ'/ if the wort was cor„pleted'within a particular time
frame, with the rssult that payment of an amount of Rs. 4
lakhs was made to the Contractor despite the fact that the
work had not been completed within the scheduled time.

According 'o the center,ts of the statement of
5rtu.ics of charge framed against the applicant the work
wac to be completed by 34,4,33 while it, w.as actrrally '
completed on ?s 7 r? -,nw c- , ' '

the applicant had not !
pointed oiik rhic- •r.-ye* c -cdCt, wh,ile torwarding the hill to the
concerned Fxeoutive Fnqi neer i-h-o ^ ,• 111,. afofesa,!, o amount of Rs. 4
lakhs was released hv r.wa t -"t the Executive Engineer to the I
con tractor Tt ■i <- r-f- w , - I■ ^ ' tr ntated ,n the Charge-Sheet and the'

tides of c ha roe that th-, - i - ' ^■■ t,.he applicant had thereby
commi tted nm<k'~ m-ir. - j ' '■  ' a-os. mi,..conduct and had failed to mai„t„al.,
•ihsoluts integrity, and devotion to duty.
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The applicant has assailed the
charoes mainly on two.grounds. Firstly it io r . .

f  1-/; .1.1 IS Stated that
wa. inordin.u, da,ay s„ serving the chatoe sheet „„

the applteant when the tacOeht tehated to the petted ™ote
U yeats pdtot to the date of tsshapoe of the ohatge

^-hhet poihted out that the
teepoudehts were awate of the alteaad iucdeut but that

the charge memo-hh,„ a teasonabte ttee. Seoohd,y, ,t is oontented hv
t-he applioant that issuance of a chatge sheet less thap 4

eupetahhuatioh of the appiioaut
liable to be quashed on that ground alone.

'■*' t)n the merits c-if■• 1 or ttiG .imputdition
mtsoonduct, the applicant states that eusn according to

1.1 ..>..>.1.on„P made by the respondents themselves the
^'<elay in oo„p,e.r,.„„ «rh by the contractor .a.^
caused due to the frepuent changes ,„ade -by the concerned
dngrnears. it js further averred that the aforesaid

n. '"'"hht of KS. /, layps was later deducted from, the finalt-in uith Biil) of the contractor and when the contractor
■  --..iied that action before the arbilrator. the arbitrator

allowed the aforesaid amount to rsamount to the contractor together
With 10% interest Tbc.The relevant portion of the award made
b/ the arbitrator has been reproduced in para 5.6 (c) of
the -OA.

fsspondents have contested the OA on
gr,..uind that the chargesheet. issued prior, to the date

'  / of the applicant could validly be continued
Uvf/ .-here had
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U. .s stated ttat tte .attet -as rt>a?ted to
dVfterent autdottties incU.dtng the Vigilance Organisattor,
of the DDA as also the Central vionance Com-nission and
soon after the receipt of final reports fro. the. the
charge sheet was issued.

6. The applicant has filed reioinrier to the

counter filed by the respondents -herein it is pointed out
that in vie- of -the fact that the respondents have not
seriously disputed the correctness of the facts stated by
the applicantin his OA, the applicant is entitled to the
relief prayed for.

r

7. We have heard the learned counsel for the

parties and have perused the material on record of the
case as -ell as the relevant -record fur nished by the
learned counsel for the respondents. As already
indicated, the aliased event on the basis of which the
charge memo has been issued relates to a period nearly U
years before the date -hen the charge memo -as issued. It
is not disputed -by the respondents that they -ere aware of
the entire facts even in the year 1983 and that -hen the
final bill -as paid to the contractor in 1989 a deduction

of the aforesaid amount of Rs. A lakhs -as made. It is
also not disputed that when the contractor raised a
dispute and the dispute -as referred to the arbitrator
appointed by respondents the contractor s claim -as upheld
by the arbitrstor who directed the respondents to refund
the aforesaid amount to the contractor. A perusal of the
relevant portion of the auard made by the arbitrator

reveals, that since a large number of changes had beer, made
by the concerned department from time to time right Trom
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the begi nn .1 ng, delay in cofnpl eti on of the macrTrtie room

could not be attributed to the contractor. It is

i.pec.1. f :i, ca 11 y held by the Arbitrator that had the

respondents been clear about their requirements and had

they not made any changes only then they could blame the

contractor for non-completion of the work within, the

^.t.L pill cited time. _ Accordi ng to the arbitrator it was the

respondents who were responsible for the changes, made in

such construction of urgent nature. It is true, as

contended by the learned counsel for the respondents, that

the amount of Rs./^ lakhs was payable only as a bonus and

therefore time was the essence of the contract. But it is

equally true that the delay was caused due to many changes

made by the respondents. According to the arbitrator it;

was only in the month of June 19B? that a final decision

was taken by the respondents relating to the work and the

■contractor completed the work by July ]9S? wh.ich, in the

ci rcLimstancGs of the case, should "be considered as
r ea so na b 1 e t. i rne.

cf the depa r t.men ta 1 records al?;o

reveals that all the.above facts were taken note of. not
only by the respondents but by the various vigilance
organi.sations. But for some strange reason disciplinary
acUon was recommended and that too after 14 years of the

X

the event. Such a long and inordinate delay
is, in the circumstances of the case, fatal, especially so
when the charge sheet has been issued only a few weeks
before the applicant was due to retire on superannuation.
In somewhat identical circumstances another bench of this
Tribunal headed by Hon'ble the Chairman held in the case



of Zile Singh Vs. Delhi Administration In the judgement
dated n.1?.S7, reported In 1998 (1) atJ 51 1 , that

inordinate delay In Initiating enquiry proceedings would

^  i-nake the charge sheet liable to be quashed. In that case

a S<jle.;> Tax Inspector was served with memo of charges

dated 9.4.87 just one day before the date of his

retirement (31.5.94). Although on facts the Tribunal held

that the charge sheet, had been served on the applicant

before the date of his retirement. It was further held

that trie knowledge of the alleged misconduct, had all along

been there and even so great delay had been made In

serving the charge sheet. In the case before that Bench

the alleged event had taken place on 6. 1.84 and the charge

.  sheet for Initiating disciplinary enquiry was served on

30., 5,94, just a day before the, applicant in the case was

due to retire. In tile meantime., like the applicant in the

present case, the applicant in that case got promotions to

higher posts. The Tribunal held that since the misconduct

in- that case which had allegedly been committed in the

year 1984 had admittedly come into. 1ight.in 1987 before

issuance of show cause notice to the employee, there was

no justification for the respondents in. that, case to wait

till 30.5.94 for 1nltla ti ng the 'OF proceedlngs. The

impugned charge sheet dated 30.5.94 was quashed on the

ground of laches and the respondents In that case were

directed to settle and pay the various post retiral

benefits to the applicant In that case w,l thin a period of

4 months from the date of receipt,'of copy of that, order,

fri the .i.nstant case we find that despite the fact that the

respondents were aware of the alleged act of "the applicant

wh.i.ch, accord:!, ng . to the respo.nden ts, amounted to

misconduct, right, from the year 1 989 when recovery was
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effected from the final bill , of • the contractor.

Thereafter a show casus notice was also issued sometime in

the year- 1 99 5 to which he gave a reply. Even pr ior to

that the matter remained under consideration with

different officers but. for reasons which have not been,

disclosed by the respondents it was only a few weeks

before .the date of superannuation of the appr.i.cant that

the charge sheet was'actually issued and served upon the

applicant.

f'j-

9. For- the aforementioned reasons, we are

convinced that the memo of charges served on the applicant

canriot be sustained nor allowed to stand. In the result

t his OA i. s a 11 owed a n d the i. mpugnad memo of clia r ge sheet.

dated 3.4.97 issued against the applicant is hereby

q u a s h e d o n the g r o i.i n d of d e 1 a y a n d 1. a c n e s. T h e

respondents are ̂  directed to finalise and pay to the

applicant all the post retiral benefits within a period of

4 montlis from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

In case payment is not made within the aforesaid per iod

the respondents shall be liable- to pay interest § 12% p.a.

from that date till the date of actual payment.

10. In the ci rcurnstances of the case we make

no order as- to cost.

(  .S, P.H3-TSWAS )

Member (A.)'

(  T.N. BHAT

Member (J)

sd


